| Given und of said county, | ler my hand and the seal of the probate court this190 |
|---------------------------|---|
| (Seal.) | Probate Judge. |
| | County, Minnesota. |
| 0 (| -1 |

One of such warrants shall be filed in the office of the superintendent of the hospital, and the other, with the superintendent's indorsement thereon that said patient has been received by him, shall be returned to the probate court and filed therein.

- Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 80-S. F. No. 433.

An Act to accept donations for hospital and equipment for the University of Minnesota, and to accept donations to acquire site for the same, and providing for maintaining free clinical hospital facilities for the sick poor of the State of Minnesota at said University.

Whereas, Walter J Trask, of Los Angeles, California, has offered to donate to the University of Minnesota one hundred and thirteen thousand dollars (\$113,000) to be used in erecting and equiping a building for a clinical hospital for said university, to be known as the Elliott Memorial building of the university hospital, and to be erected in memory of Dr. Adolphus F. Elliott and Mary H. Elliott, his wife, and,

Whereas, Said university has accepted said donation subject to the approval of the legislature of the State of Minnesota: and,

Whereas, Certain citizens of Minneapolis have offered to donate to said university the sum of fifty thousand dollars

(\$50,000) to procure for said building and such other buildings as may be necessary, a site near the university, Now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Donation for hospital for sick poor.—Section 1. That the action of said university and its board of regents in accepting said donation of one hundred and thirteen thousand dollars (\$113,000) for said Elliott memorial hospital building is hereby approved, ratified and confirmed and the said donation is hereby accepted in behalf of the State of Minnesota.

Donation for site.—Sec. 2. That the said donation of the sum of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000), and any further sum or sums which may be donated for the purpose of acquiring a site for a university clinical hospital is hereby accepted by the state, and the board of regents of the university is hereby authorized to acquire such a site by purchase or condemnation near the campus of the state university in the city of Minneapolis, as it may deem most suitable for the purpose and to erect thereon such Elliott Memorial hospital building and other buildings of like character.

Free treatment for indigent persons.—Sec. 3. That said Elliott Memorial hospital building shall belong to and be forever a part of the University of Minnesota. It shall receive for free care and treatment indigent persons suffering from disease who have resided in the State of Minnesota for not less than six months. The said hospital building shall be managed and controlled by the board of regents of the state university, who shall adopt such rules and regulations as it may deem proper and necessary for the admission, discharge, government, care and treatment of such sick poor by the members of the staff of the department of medicine of the said university.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1907.